CITY OF CEDARBURG RESOLUTION NO. 2021-11

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF CEDARBURG AND TOWN OF CEDARBURG TO PROVIDE FOR ORDERLY GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT AND FOR THE CONNECTION OF FORWARD WAY TO HILLTOP DRIVE

WHEREAS, Section 66.0301(6)(a) of the Wisconsin Statutes provides that any two municipalities whose boundaries are immediately adjacent at any point may enter into a written agreement determining all or a portion of a common boundary line between the municipalities; and

WHEREAS, Section 66.0301(6)(c) of the Wisconsin Statutes provides that before any such agreement may take effect, it must be approved by the governing body of each municipality by the adoption of a resolution and, before each municipality may adopt such resolution, a public hearing on the agreement must be held after due notice; and

WHEREAS, on the 7th day of July, 2021, after due public notice, a public hearing was held before the Common Council of the City of Cedarburg regarding the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Cedarburg and Town of Cedarburg to provide for orderly growth and development and for the connection of Forward Way to Hilltop Drive, a copy of said Agreement is attached to this Resolution and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of Cedarburg does hereby approve the Intergovernmental Agreement between City of Cedarburg and Town of Cedarburg to provide for orderly growth and development and for the connection of Forward Way to Hilltop Drive, as set forth in the attached Agreement, incorporated herein by reference.

Adopted by the Cedarburg Common Council this 7th day of July, 2021.

CITY OF CEDARBURG

by: Michael O'Keefe, Mayor

ATTEST:

Tracie Sette, City Clerk